ANAEROBIC DIGESTER APPLICATION TO PRODUCE
ORGANIC MANURE FROM CASSAVA PEELS AND PALM OIL
SLUDGE FOR SUSTAINABLE CROP GROWTH

OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE
(15C102752)

APRIL 2024



ANAEROBIC DIGESTER APPLICATION TO PRODUCE
ORGANIC MANURE FROM CASSSAVA PEELS AND PALM OIL
SLUDGE FOR SUSTAINABLE CROP GROWTH

BY

OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE
(15C102752)
B.Eng Civil Engineering, Covenant University, Ogun state, Nigeria

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF
POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE MASTER OF
ENGINEERING (M.ENG) DEGREE IN CIVIL ENGINEERING IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING, COLLEGE OF

ENGINEERING, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE,
NIGERIA

APRIL 2024



ACCEPTANCE
This is to attest that this dissertation was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirement
for the award of a Master of Engineering (M.Eng.) degree in Civil Engineering,
Department of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, Covenant University, Ota,
Ogun state, Nigeria.

Miss Adefunke F. Oyinloye
(Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DECLARATION
I, OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE (15C102752), thus declare that | undertook
the study for this project under the supervision of Prof. David O. Olukanni of the
Department of Civil Engineering, Covenant University. | therefore also solemnly declare
that, to the best of my knowledge, no part of this report has previously been presented in
whole or in part to Covenant University or to any other institution in an application for

the award of a degree. All informational sources, including academic journals, have been

properly acknowledged.

OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE
Signature and Date



CERTIFICATION
We certify that this dissertation titled “ANAEROBIC DIGESTER APPLICATION
TO PRODUCE ORGANIC MANURE FROM CASSSAVA PEELS AND PALM
OIL SLUDGE FOR SUSTAINABLE CROP GROWTH?” is an original research work
carried out by OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE (15C102752) in the Department
of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State,
Nigeria under the supervision of Prof. David O. Olukanni. We have examined and found
this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Engineering

in Civil Engineering.

Prof. David O. Olukanni
(Supervisor) Signature and Date

Dr. Olatokunbo M. Ofuyatan
(Head of Department) Signature and Date

Prof. Akinwale Oladotun Coker
(External Examiner) Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams
(Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies) Signature and Date



DEDICATION

This research work is dedicated primarily to God Almighty, the source of all wisdom,
knowledge, and understanding, in profound appreciation of His grace and favour evident
throughout the course of conducting this research. Additionally, | extend this dedication
to my ever-supportive parents, siblings, and friends for their unwavering love, support,
encouragement, and compassion that have accompanied me throughout my academic
journey. It is my hope that, in achieving this milestone, I can contribute to the realization

of their dreams for me.

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| begin by expressing profound gratitude to God Almighty for the countless blessings
bestowed upon me, foremost among them being the gift of life and the daily advantages

| enjoy.

| sincerely appreciate Dr. David O. Oyedepo, Chancellor of Covenant University, the
Board of Regents, and the entire university administration for their dedicated efforts.
Special acknowledgment goes to Vice-Chancellor Prof. Abiodun H. Adebayo, Acting
Registrar Mrs. Regina Tobi-David, and the entire Management Team for helping the

University’s dream become a reality.

I acknowledge the leadership of Prof. Akan B. Williams, the Dean of the School of

Postgraduate Studies.

A heartfelt thank you to Prof. David O. Olukanni, my Supervisor and Dean of the College
of Engineering, for his generosity, support, guidance, and counsel throughout this

research project, contributing significantly to its timely conclusion.

I acknowledge the personnel and administration of the Department of Civil Engineering,
overseen by Dr. Olatokunbo Ofuyatan. Special thanks to Dr. Oluwarotimi M. Olofinnade,
the departmental postgraduate coordinator, and my coursework lecturers Prof. David O.
Omole, Dr. Meshach 1. Alfa and Prof. Sandhan K. Ghosh for their practical expertise and
knowledge that fostered a conducive environment for the successful completion of my

degree program.

A special note of gratitude to my parents and siblings for their unwavering support,
encouragement, and motivation, which propelled me to successfully conclude this study.
I am deeply grateful for your constant awareness of my endeavours and desire for my

SUCCeSS.

Vii



CONTENT

COVER PAGE

TITLE PAGE
ACCEPTANCE
DECLARATION
CERTIFICATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Statement of Problem
1.3 Aim and Objectives
1.4 Scope of Study
1.5 Justification of Study

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Waste Management

2.1.1 Global MSW Scenario

2.1.2 Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Management in Developing Countries.

2.1.3 Organic Waste

2.1.4 Crop waste
2.2 Oil Palm Fruit
2.3 Cassava

2.3.1 Cassava Peels
2.4 Fertilizer

2.4.1 Dangers of Inorganic/Chemical Fertilizer

2.4.2 Organic Fertilizer

2.5 Existing Methods for Organic fertilizer Production

viii

PAGES

vii
Xi
Xii
Xiii
Xiv

o1 o1 oW P

© © 0O N~~~

10
11
12
12
12
13
14



2.5.1 Composting

2.5.2 Vermicomposting

2.5.3 Anaerobic Digestion
2.5.4 Anaerobic Co-digestion

2.6 Factors affecting Anaerobic Co-digestion.

2.7 Biogas
2.8 Digestate (Bio-Fertilizer)
2.9 Environmental Impacts of Digestate

2.9.1 Environmental Impact of Digestate in Nitrogen Nutrient Management and

Soil Health

2.9.2 Environmental Impact of Digestate in Phosphorus Nutrient Management

and Soil Health

2.9.3 Environmental Impact of digestate on Soil microbial activity

2.9.4 Methane Production potential
2.9.5 Solid-Liquid Separation
2.10 Gaps in Literature

CHAPTER THREE
METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Materials
3.2.1 Digestate
3.2.2 Screw Press
3.2.3 Chemical fertilizer

3.3 Preparation of Digestates

3.4 The Planting process.

3.5 Data Collection and Analysis
3.5.1 Temperature
3.5.2 Number of Leaves
3.5.3 Width of Stem

3.6 Physio-Chemical Characteristics
3.6.1 Total Nitrogen (TN)
3.6.2 Total Carbon (TC)
3.6.3 Total Phosphorus (TP)
3.6.4 Total Potassium (TK)
3.6.5 Volatile fatty acids
3.6.6 Carbohydrates
3.6.7 Proteins

14
14
14
15
16
18
19
19

19

20
21
22
23
26

27
27
27
27
27
30
32
32
33
35
35
35
35
36
36
36
37
37
37
38
39



3.6.8 Lipids

3.6.9 Total Solids (TS)

3.6.10 Volatile Solids (VS)
3.6.11 Moisture Content (MC)

3.7 Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM) and Energy dispersive x-ray (EDX)

analysis

CHAPTER FOUR
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Physio-chemical Characterisation of Soil and Digestate

4.1.1 Soil Characterization

4.2 Growth of Bean Crop
4.2.1 Effect of Fertilizer on Number of Leaves
4.2.2 Effect of Fertilizer on Stem width
4.2.3 Effect of Fertilizer on Crop Yield

4.3 Growth Of Corn Crop
4.3.1 Effect of Fertilizer on Number of Leaves
4.3.2 Effect of Fertilizer on Stem width

CHAPTER FIVE

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations from work done.
5.3 Recommendations for Future Studies

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

39
39
40
40

41

43
43
43
46
46
47
49
50
52
52
54

55
55
55
55
56

58
69



FIGURES TITLE OF FIGURES

1.1
1.2
2.1
2.2
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10

LIST OF FIGURES

Large quantity of Palm oil Waste in Covenant University Farm, Ota
Fuel wood used for production of palm oil.

Palm oil distribution globally as at 2017

Breakdown process of Organic matter by Anaerobic digestion
Details of Anaerobic digester

Image of Designed Anaerobic Digester

Image of constructed screw press

Image of Screw press showing labelled parts

Image of Chemical fertilizer.

a) Image showing extracted liquid digestate b) Stored liquid digestate.

Image of Solid-digestate.

Planting of seeds

Application of Fertilizer

Width of Stem measured using a Vernier calliper.
Picture of SEM-EDX machine

Comparison of Parameters Before and After Anaerobic Digestion
Characterisation of Soil by SEM and EDX
Average number of Leaves per Week

Growth rate of Bean crop

Graph showing Stem width over 2 months.

Total number of seeds per treatment

Total number of Pods per treatment

Number of Leaves per Week

Growth rate of Corn crop

Graph showing Stem width progression over two months.

Xi

PAGES

4

4
11
16
29
30
31
31
32
33
33
34
34
36
42
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54



LIST OF TABLES

TABLES LIST OF TABLES PAGES
2.1 Percentage composition of Products of Biogas 18
2.2 Previous Studies on Literature 24
3.1 Design information for the Anaerobic Digester 28
4.1 Physio-chemical properties of mixed substrates 43
4.2 Physio-chemical properties of Digestate 44

Xii



MSW
AD
C:N
CD
CP
cw
GHG

POS
TS
VFA
VS
LOD

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Municipal Solid Waste
Anaerobic Digestion
Carbon to nitrogen ratio
Cow dung

Cassava peel

Crop waste

Greenhouse gas
Hemicellulose
Hydraulic retention time
Potassium

Liter

Million Metric Tons Per Year
Nitrogen

Organic loading rate
Phosphorus
Polyethylene

Palm oil sludge

Total solids

Volatile fatty acid
Volatile solids

Limit of Detection

Xiii



ABSTRACT

This study explores environmental sustainability through a focused examination of
innovative waste management approaches in agriculture. The primary emphasis is on the
application of digestate, a byproduct of anaerobic digestion, as organic manure. Utilizing
a purpose-built anaerobic digester compliant with 1SO (International Organization for
Standardization) standards, a substrate mix comprising cassava peels, palm oil sludge,
cow dung, crushed eggshells, and water underwent processing. The digestate extraction
involved a constructed screw press designed to segregate liquid and solid components.
The liquid fraction was stored at room temperature, while the solid fraction underwent a
drying process. Transitioning to the planting phase, four experimental variables were
introduced: a control group, soil with chemical fertilizer, soil with solid fraction of
digestate fertilizer, and soil with liquid fraction of digestate fertilizer. Fertilization was
applied at a rate of 1 gram per kilogram of soil. Over a two-month period, significant
impacts on plant growth were observed across the various fertilization methods. Notably,
the soil treated with liquid fraction of digestate fertilizer exhibited advantages in leaf
count, stem width, and crop yield, culminating in a total yield of 99 seeds. In conclusion,
the incorporation of digestate as organic manure demonstrates clear potential for
enhancing sustainable agriculture practices. The specially designed anaerobic digester
and screw press offers an economic waste-to-resource solution, supported by
experimental outcomes highlighting the benefits of digestate. Recommendations include
further research to optimize digestate composition and application methods tailored to
crop-specific requirements. This study contributes insights to the evolving field of
sustainable agriculture, emphasizing eco-friendly practices in waste management and

crop cultivation.

Keywords: Anaerobic co-digestion, Cassava peels, Palm oil sludge, Digestate,
Sustainable crop growth.

Xiv



