ANAEROBIC DIGESTER APPLICATION TO PRODUCE ORGANIC MANURE FROM CASSAVA PEELS AND PALM OIL SLUDGE FOR SUSTAINABLE CROP GROWTH

OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE (15CI02752)

APRIL 2024

ANAEROBIC DIGESTER APPLICATION TO PRODUCE ORGANIC MANURE FROM CASSSAVA PEELS AND PALM OIL SLUDGE FOR SUSTAINABLE CROP GROWTH

BY

OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE (15CI02752)

B.Eng Civil Engineering, Covenant University, Ogun state, Nigeria

A DISSERTATION SUBMITTED TO THE SCHOOL OF POSTGRADUATE STUDIES IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF THE MASTER OF ENGINEERING (M.ENG) DEGREE IN CIVIL ENGINEERING IN THE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING, COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING, COVENANT UNIVERSITY, OTA, OGUN STATE, NIGERIA

APRIL 2024

ACCEPTANCE

This is to attest that this dissertation was accepted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of a Master of Engineering (M.Eng.) degree in Civil Engineering, Department of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun state, Nigeria.

Miss Adefunke F. Oyinloye (Secretary, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

DECLARATION

I, OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE (15CI02752), thus declare that I undertook the study for this project under the supervision of Prof. David O. Olukanni of the Department of Civil Engineering, Covenant University. I therefore also solemnly declare that, to the best of my knowledge, no part of this report has previously been presented in whole or in part to Covenant University or to any other institution in an application for the award of a degree. All informational sources, including academic journals, have been properly acknowledged.

OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE

Signature and Date

CERTIFICATION

We certify that this dissertation titled "ANAEROBIC DIGESTER APPLICATION TO PRODUCE ORGANIC MANURE FROM CASSSAVA PEELS AND PALM OIL SLUDGE FOR SUSTAINABLE CROP GROWTH" is an original research work carried out by OJUKWU, CHUKWUEBUKA NOBLE (15CI02752) in the Department of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, Covenant University, Ota, Ogun State, Nigeria under the supervision of Prof. David O. Olukanni. We have examined and found this work acceptable as part of the requirements for the award of Master of Engineering in Civil Engineering.

Prof. David O. Olukanni (Supervisor)

Signature and Date

Dr. Olatokunbo M. Ofuyatan (Head of Department)

Signature and Date

Prof. Akinwale Oladotun Coker (External Examiner)

Signature and Date

Prof. Akan B. Williams (Dean, School of Postgraduate Studies)

Signature and Date

DEDICATION

This research work is dedicated primarily to God Almighty, the source of all wisdom, knowledge, and understanding, in profound appreciation of His grace and favour evident throughout the course of conducting this research. Additionally, I extend this dedication to my ever-supportive parents, siblings, and friends for their unwavering love, support, encouragement, and compassion that have accompanied me throughout my academic journey. It is my hope that, in achieving this milestone, I can contribute to the realization of their dreams for me.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I begin by expressing profound gratitude to God Almighty for the countless blessings bestowed upon me, foremost among them being the gift of life and the daily advantages I enjoy.

I sincerely appreciate Dr. David O. Oyedepo, Chancellor of Covenant University, the Board of Regents, and the entire university administration for their dedicated efforts. Special acknowledgment goes to Vice-Chancellor Prof. Abiodun H. Adebayo, Acting Registrar Mrs. Regina Tobi-David, and the entire Management Team for helping the University's dream become a reality.

I acknowledge the leadership of Prof. Akan B. Williams, the Dean of the School of Postgraduate Studies.

A heartfelt thank you to Prof. David O. Olukanni, my Supervisor and Dean of the College of Engineering, for his generosity, support, guidance, and counsel throughout this research project, contributing significantly to its timely conclusion.

I acknowledge the personnel and administration of the Department of Civil Engineering, overseen by Dr. Olatokunbo Ofuyatan. Special thanks to Dr. Oluwarotimi M. Olofinnade, the departmental postgraduate coordinator, and my coursework lecturers Prof. David O. Omole, Dr. Meshach I. Alfa and Prof. Sandhan K. Ghosh for their practical expertise and knowledge that fostered a conducive environment for the successful completion of my degree program.

A special note of gratitude to my parents and siblings for their unwavering support, encouragement, and motivation, which propelled me to successfully conclude this study. I am deeply grateful for your constant awareness of my endeavours and desire for my success.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGES
COVER PAGE	i
TITLE PAGE	ii
ACCEPTANCE	iii
DECLARATION	iv
CERTIFICATION	v
DEDICATION	vi
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
ABSTRACT	xiv
CHAPTER ONE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Statement of Problem	3
1.3 Aim and Objectives	5
1.4 Scope of Study	5
1.5 Justification of Study	5
CHAPTER TWO	7
LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 Waste Management	7
2.1.1 Global MSW Scenario	7
2.1.2 Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Management in Developing Countries	. 8
2.1.3 Organic Waste	9
2.1.4 Crop waste	9
2.2 Oil Palm Fruit	10
2.3 Cassava	11
2.3.1 Cassava Peels	12
2.4 Fertilizer	12
2.4.1 Dangers of Inorganic/Chemical Fertilizer	12
2.4.2 Organic Fertilizer	13
2.5 Existing Methods for Organic fertilizer Production	14

2.5.1 Composting	14
2.5.2 Vermicomposting	14
2.5.3 Anaerobic Digestion	14
2.5.4 Anaerobic Co-digestion	15
2.6 Factors affecting Anaerobic Co-digestion.	16
2.7 Biogas	18
2.8 Digestate (Bio-Fertilizer)	19
2.9 Environmental Impacts of Digestate	19
2.9.1 Environmental Impact of Digestate in Nitrogen Nutrient Management and	
Soil Health	19
2.9.2 Environmental Impact of Digestate in Phosphorus Nutrient Management	
and Soil Health	20
2.9.3 Environmental Impact of digestate on Soil microbial activity	21
2.9.4 Methane Production potential	22
2.9.5 Solid-Liquid Separation	23
2.10 Gaps in Literature	26
CHAPTER THREE	27
METHODOLOGY	27
3.1 Introduction	27
3.2 Materials	27
3.2.1 Digestate	27
3.2.2 Screw Press	30
3.2.3 Chemical fertilizer	32
3.3 Preparation of Digestates	32
3.4 The Planting process.	33
3.5 Data Collection and Analysis	35
3.5.1 Temperature	35
3.5.2 Number of Leaves	35
3.5.3 Width of Stem	35
3.6 Physio-Chemical Characteristics	36
3.6.1 Total Nitrogen (TN)	36
3.6.2 Total Carbon (TC)	36
3.6.3 Total Phosphorus (TP)	37
3.6.4 Total Potassium (TK)	37
3.6.5 Volatile fatty acids	37
3.6.6 Carbohydrates	38
3.6.7 Proteins	39

3.6.8 Lipids	39		
3.6.9 Total Solids (TS)	39		
3.6.10 Volatile Solids (VS)	40		
3.6.11 Moisture Content (MC)	40		
3.7 Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM) and Energy dispersive x-ray (EDX)			
analysis	41		
CHAPTED EQUID	43		
CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSION			
	43		
4.1 Physio-chemical Characterisation of Soil and Digestate 4.1.1 Soil Characterization	46		
4.2 Growth of Bean Crop	46		
4.2.1 Effect of Fertilizer on Number of Leaves	47		
4.2.2 Effect of Fertilizer on Stem width	49		
4.2.3 Effect of Fertilizer on Crop Yield	50		
4.3 Growth Of Corn Crop	52		
4.3.1 Effect of Fertilizer on Number of Leaves	52		
4.3.2 Effect of Fertilizer on Stem width	54		
CHAPTER FIVE	55		
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	55		
5.1 Conclusion	55		
5.2 Recommendations from work done.	55		
5.3 Recommendations for Future Studies	56		
REFERENCES	58		
APPENDICES			

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES	TITLE OF FIGURES P	AGES
1.1	Large quantity of Palm oil Waste in Covenant University Farm, Ota	4
1.2	Fuel wood used for production of palm oil.	4
2.1	Palm oil distribution globally as at 2017	11
2.2	Breakdown process of Organic matter by Anaerobic digestion	16
3.1	Details of Anaerobic digester	29
3.2	Image of Designed Anaerobic Digester	30
3.3	Image of constructed screw press	31
3.4	Image of Screw press showing labelled parts	31
3.5	Image of Chemical fertilizer.	32
3.6	a) Image showing extracted liquid digestate b) Stored liquid digestate	e. 33
3.7	Image of Solid-digestate.	33
3.8	Planting of seeds	34
3.9	Application of Fertilizer	34
3.10	Width of Stem measured using a Vernier calliper.	36
3.11	Picture of SEM-EDX machine	42
4.1	Comparison of Parameters Before and After Anaerobic Digestion	45
4.2	Characterisation of Soil by SEM and EDX	46
4.3	Average number of Leaves per Week	47
4.4	Growth rate of Bean crop	48
4.5	Graph showing Stem width over 2 months.	49
4.6	Total number of seeds per treatment	50
4.7	Total number of Pods per treatment	51
4.8	Number of Leaves per Week	52
4.9	Growth rate of Corn crop	53
4.10	Graph showing Stem width progression over two months.	54

LIST OF TABLES

TABLES	LIST OF TABLES	PAGES
2.1	Percentage composition of Products of Biogas	18
2.2	Previous Studies on Literature	24
3.1	Design information for the Anaerobic Digester	28
4.1	Physio-chemical properties of mixed substrates	43
4.2	Physio-chemical properties of Digestate	44

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

MSW Municipal Solid Waste

AD Anaerobic Digestion

C: N Carbon to nitrogen ratio

CD Cow dung

CP Cassava peel

CW Crop waste

GHG Greenhouse gas

HC Hemicellulose

HRT Hydraulic retention time

K Potassium

L Liter

Mt/y: Million Metric Tons Per Year

N Nitrogen

OLR Organic loading rate

P Phosphorus

PE Polyethylene

POS Palm oil sludge

TS Total solids

VFA Volatile fatty acid

VS Volatile solids

LOD Limit of Detection

ABSTRACT

This study explores environmental sustainability through a focused examination of innovative waste management approaches in agriculture. The primary emphasis is on the application of digestate, a byproduct of anaerobic digestion, as organic manure. Utilizing a purpose-built anaerobic digester compliant with ISO (International Organization for Standardization) standards, a substrate mix comprising cassava peels, palm oil sludge, cow dung, crushed eggshells, and water underwent processing. The digestate extraction involved a constructed screw press designed to segregate liquid and solid components. The liquid fraction was stored at room temperature, while the solid fraction underwent a drying process. Transitioning to the planting phase, four experimental variables were introduced: a control group, soil with chemical fertilizer, soil with solid fraction of digestate fertilizer, and soil with liquid fraction of digestate fertilizer. Fertilization was applied at a rate of 1 gram per kilogram of soil. Over a two-month period, significant impacts on plant growth were observed across the various fertilization methods. Notably, the soil treated with liquid fraction of digestate fertilizer exhibited advantages in leaf count, stem width, and crop yield, culminating in a total yield of 99 seeds. In conclusion, the incorporation of digestate as organic manure demonstrates clear potential for enhancing sustainable agriculture practices. The specially designed anaerobic digester and screw press offers an economic waste-to-resource solution, supported by experimental outcomes highlighting the benefits of digestate. Recommendations include further research to optimize digestate composition and application methods tailored to crop-specific requirements. This study contributes insights to the evolving field of sustainable agriculture, emphasizing eco-friendly practices in waste management and crop cultivation.

Keywords: Anaerobic co-digestion, Cassava peels, Palm oil sludge, Digestate, Sustainable crop growth.